
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  1694

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21st SEPTEMBER, 2020

MOST FAVOURED NATION STATUS

1694. SHRI MANOJ KOTAK:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (वािण�य एवं उ�ोग मं�ी ) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is planning for the withdrawal of Most Favoured Nation (MFN) status to China to reduce the export-import business with that country;

(b) if so, whether any assessment has been made by the Government regarding the loss after the withdrawal of MFN status to China;

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the goods imported from and exported to China (c) if so, the details thereof along with the details of the goods imported from and exported to China in the last three years;

(d) whether the Government is planning to support traders/manufacturer in AtmaNirbhar Bharat
Yojana; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

okf.kT; ,oa m|ksx ea=h ( Jh ih;w’k xks;y )

THE MINISTER OF  COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a): No such proposal is under consideration at this time.

(b) & (c) : Does not arise in view of (a) above. The details of import-export under the top 50 Principle Commodity groups with China during the last three years, April-July 2019 and April-July 2020 are attached as Annex-I and Annex-II.

(d) & (e) Government has announced Aatma Nirbhar Package of Rs. 20.97 Lakh Crore to address the problems faced by the industry, along with reforms in a number of sectors. The Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS), with a provision of Rs 3 Lakh Crore, is a 100% credit guarantee and envisages collateral free loans for MSMEs. Financial support has been envisaged for stressed MSMEs, with infusion collateral free loans for MSMEs. Financial support has been envisaged for stressed MSMEs, with infusion of Rs. 20,000 Crore equity support through subordinate debt. A Fund of Funds has been created to infuse equity worth Rs. 50,000 Crore in the MSME Sector through setting up of a Rs. 10,000 Crore Corpus Fund.

The Government has also issued the Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order 2017, to promote participation of local suppliers / manufacturers in public procurement. To encourage government procurement from domestic companies, global tendering has been disallowed for values up to Rs 200 Crore.

****


Annexure-I

India's Top 50 Import of Principle commodity groups from China and total import, during last three FY (2017-18 to 2019-20) and current FY:2020 -21 (Apr-Jul)

Note: PC groups are ranked based on their Imported Value (MILL US $) during 2019 -20 in descending order i.e. highest Imported (Value) Commodity is assigned Rank 1 and so on.

RANK COMMODITY GROUPS

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 (APR-JUL) 2020-21 (APR-JUL)
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TOTAL
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IMPORT
FROM
CHINA

TOTAL
IMPORT

IMPORT FROM
CHINA

TOTAL
IMPORT

VAL (MILL
US $)
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VAL (MILL
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1 ELECTRONICS COMPONENTS 5496.19 10182.68 5810.64 15745.86 6071.08 16319.10 2029.44 5578.23 1156.15 2909.74
2 TELECOM INSTRUMENTS 15594.19 21848.37 7416.77 17917.47 5648.30 14224.81 1850.10 5148.57 1509.13 3565.98

3
COMPUTER HARDWARE,
PERIPHERALS 5026.08 8208.99 4002.21 8955.43 4192.87 9033.44 1589.51 3314.79 1395.34 2731.81

4
INDL. MACHNRY FOR DAIRY
ETC 3418.77 10482.06 3831.39 12470.38 4012.03 11980.88 1423.96 4267.35 931.77 2613.24

5 ORGANIC CHEMICALS 2931.53 12428.44 3589.98 14250.32 3223.86 12222.76 1248.71 4631.06 1069.92 2854.66
ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND

6
ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND
EQUIPME 2463.32 8288.14 2639.81 9860.48 2506.30 11277.67 916.61 3283.94 497.50 1744.27

7
RESIDUL CHEMICL AND
ALLED PROD 2168.78 6522.98 2520.78 7543.49 2406.86 7505.25 906.74 2667.96 857.36 2253.98

8
BULK DRUGS, DRUG
INTERMEDIATES 2055.94 2993.26 2405.42 3560.36 2323.95 3415.81 860.85 1241.66 859.66 1278.71

9 ELECTRONICS INSTRUMENTS 2531.12 6922.73 2370.65 8009.68 2279.54 7927.56 801.71 2675.95 706.72 1921.93
10 CONSUMER ELECTRONICS 2362.31 4378.10 2093.58 4842.56 2235.13 5017.60 680.02 1598.14 473.76 991.86

11
FERTILEZERS
MANUFACTURED 1065.35 4647.53 2044.74 6634.75 1811.09 6673.81 581.24 2270.76 361.20 2019.73

12
AC, REFRIGERATION
MACHNRY ETC 1638.61 3385.51 1663.17 3744.29 1620.58 3718.05 589.52 1348.04 379.40 858.33

13
PRODUCTS OF IRON AND
STEEL 1469.68 4185.37 1731.07 5074.43 1585.00 4635.31 600.90 1683.13 385.43 981.16

14 PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS 1178.04 10690.31 1345.48 11421.59 1245.01 10371.16 521.71 3811.26 272.91 2296.82
15 AUTO COMPONENTS/PARTS 1164.41 5132.74 1238.29 5412.20 1124.11 4696.62 424.32 1718.64 246.33 952.67
16 IRON AND STEEL 1621.05 10432.22 1422.38 12582.29 1121.34 10734.14 438.68 4280.71 309.22 2309.13

17
MANMADE
YARN,FABRICS,MADEUPS 938.28 1896.25 1026.08 2202.13 1107.92 2190.72 379.03 773.24 185.57 358.42

18
OTHER MISC. ENGINEERING
ITEMS 1064.11 3464.60 1036.28 3905.79 1013.44 3687.28 373.00 1331.70 214.88 732.99


19
ALUMINIUM, PRODUCTS OF
ALUMINM 794.39 4605.34 1212.17 5538.97 995.70 4472.89 408.77 1683.73 174.29 928.88

20 OTHER COMMODITIES 1093.83 4962.27 1104.16 4990.19 933.27 4782.56 339.45 2107.89 203.27 1151.94

21
ACCUMULATORS AND
BATTERIES 947.88 1247.16 1019.31 1747.34 926.30 1727.21 329.55 562.12 140.66 308.80

22 PLASTC SHT, FILM, PLTS ETC 476.02 1416.84 735.71 1904.41 796.73 1948.10 287.50 684.08 145.95 397.63
23 MACHINE TOOLS 748.19 2537.89 832.54 3523.95 724.38 3133.67 259.52 1181.76 153.80 567.67
24 GLASS AND GLASSWARE 607.66 1310.62 704.94 1446.76 698.61 1321.23 266.51 489.82 129.06 247.75
25 AGRO CHEMICALS 726.69 1313.72 705.62 1332.95 633.70 1289.35 321.43 637.00 377.65 731.84

26 CRANES, LIFTS AND WINCHES 671.90 1417.03 689.69 1704.31 630.52 1507.52 200.29 525.42 189.18 399.94
27 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 531.33 4762.97 725.87 5656.54 601.82 4750.01 248.01 1827.18 164.56 1291.74

28
MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC
INSTRUM 510.51 4161.73 517.66 4632.02 588.04 4607.87 200.53 1562.10 205.64 1144.34

29
OTH NON FEROUS METAL
AND PRODC 587.21 1109.04 604.03 1285.84 574.39 1164.72 199.40 413.38 112.80 237.25

30
OTHER CONSTRUCTION
MACHINERY 580.49 2060.64 723.12 2268.55 572.31 1843.65 196.83 628.50 149.79 436.98

31
MOULDED AND EXTRUDED
GOODS 607.32 1399.15 535.94 1417.74 564.58 1415.29 191.43 484.22 108.82 324.64

32 OTHER PLASTIC ITEMS 684.11 981.36 609.92 938.26 559.47 899.14 204.52 317.41 66.76 137.25

33
OTHER MISCELLAENIOUS
CHEMICALS 420.87 653.29 574.53 832.30 555.63 822.43 212.37 303.35 240.96 364.42
PAPER, PAPER BOARD AND

34
PAPER, PAPER BOARD AND
PRODUCT 602.47 3302.51 522.83 3558.76 532.17 3317.86 208.02 1238.90 101.74 797.40

35
OTH TXTL YRN, FBRIC MDUP
ARTCL 670.85 964.40 572.25 913.62 529.48 860.79 180.72 302.42 78.69 135.96

36
CERAMICS AND ALLIED
PRODUCTS 476.25 807.29 459.70 833.13 459.55 812.42 165.58 292.06 97.36 185.85

37 PROJECT GOODS 609.54 2077.61 553.28 2375.57 438.28 2025.51 153.30 608.48 107.10 480.77

38
HANDCRFS(EXCL.HANDMADE
CRPTS) 555.35 923.27 425.59 794.28 432.62 764.02 156.28 273.01 168.08 222.05

39
PAINT, VARNISH AND ALLID
PRODC 360.04 1679.48 388.81 1863.61 429.23 1747.64 148.74 634.18 110.66 425.81

40 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 313.84 21286.42 302.27 26878.53 340.44 27801.55 60.58 9220.99 68.83 6211.59

41
HND TOOL, CTTNG TOOL OF
METALS 266.76 981.70 310.27 1118.53 302.36 1059.46 113.69 378.26 79.47 247.31

42
ATM, INJCTNG MLDING
MCHNRY ETC 292.90 932.17 328.22 1074.64 294.33 971.68 118.77 358.88 69.71 254.05

43
PLYWOOD AND ALLIED
PRODUCTS 324.45 1395.78 280.02 1458.65 250.82 1381.21 90.05 489.21 39.03 273.01

44 IC ENGINES AND PARTS 397.18 2642.06 313.84 2424.56 242.68 2231.46 89.57 782.32 58.78 408.31

45
COTTON FABRICS, MADEUPS
ETC. 221.03 472.11 252.53 497.94 242.01 551.81 83.88 188.39 32.34 86.94

46 PUMPS OF ALL TYPES 238.74 1065.97 245.85 1233.96 205.95 1021.52 70.75 368.79 54.97 254.79


47
RAILWY TRNSPRT
EQUIPMNTS, PRTS 125.57 426.27 180.64 706.20 204.90 492.43 76.36 158.22 57.98 177.25

48
PRIME MICA AND MICA
PRODUCTS 125.31 250.19 183.13 424.68 199.04 432.94 66.08 151.29 37.97 85.65

49
FOOTWEAR OF
RUBBER/CANVAS ETC. 256.03 317.09 203.67 311.78 197.15 331.75 66.02 111.81 22.24 43.40

50 DYE INTERMEDIATES 213.96 871.81 218.41 999.62 195.62 821.29 77.26 317.42 47.14 176.32
Total IMPORT of 50 Commodities 70226.40 210425.46 65225.24 240821.67 61380.49 227942.92 22007.79 80907.73 15607.52 52512.96
TOTAL IMPORT 76380.70 465580.99 70319.64 514078.42 65260.75 474709.28 23452.75 170533.75 16600.74 89657.34

Note: Figures pertaining to FY:2020 -21, are provisional and subject to change                                                                                              Source:DGCIS


Annexure-II
India's Export of Principle commodity groups to China and total export, during last three FY (2017-18 to 2019-20) and current FY:2020 -21 (Apr-Jul)

Note: PC groups are ranked based on their Exported Value (MILL US $) during 2019 -20 in descending order i.e. highest Exported (Value) Commodity is assigned Rank 1 and so on.

RANK COMMODITY GROUPS

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2019-20 (APR-JUL) 2020-21 (APR-JUL)
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1 IRON ORE 1091.23 1471.06 952.82 1317.29 2134.16 2624.96 686.94 910.05 1286.61 1417.50
2 PETROLEUM PRODUCTS 1507.00 37465.08 2854.42 46553.58 2128.05 41288.74 770.86 14603.70 293.03 6655.96
3 ORGANIC CHEMICALS 1559.63 7142.33 2519.35 9326.52 1899.67 8349.89 787.96 3047.67 712.44 2695.48
4 MARINE PRODUCTS 164.07 7389.22 723.86 6802.56 1345.41 6722.07 397.61 2127.15 316.59 1652.23
5 PLASTIC RAW MATERIALS 494.87 3236.40 1043.35 4483.77 777.92 3406.03 274.22 1249.80 558.45 1350.90
6 SPICES 314.69 3115.37 447.49 3322.45 765.60 3621.38 322.50 1303.23 299.82 1231.74
7 COTTON YARN 858.84 3424.92 1272.52 3895.52 586.36 2760.51 211.33 881.22 183.37 705.53

8 ELECTRONICS INSTRUMENTS 211.08 2038.54 303.55 2505.79 559.43 3042.29 133.64 959.39 93.40 736.08
9 IRON AND STEEL 324.12 11244.74 318.91 9742.01 513.92 9277.47 138.01 2813.95 1533.91 4269.84

10
GRANIT, NATRL STONE AND
PRODCT 461.60 1942.67 442.85 1974.14 441.47 1973.23 140.18 659.09 125.44 519.99

11 CASTOR OIL 424.30 1043.99 374.60 883.78 340.76 894.36 132.25 364.04 134.32 302.18
RESIDUL CHEMICL AND

12
RESIDUL CHEMICL AND
ALLED PROD 209.27 4488.35 268.60 5259.64 286.95 5620.28 90.48 1985.03 96.69 1732.21

13 DYES 126.77 2191.96 201.46 2538.45 286.68 2687.31 102.30 930.32 68.53 604.43
14 BULK MINERALS AND ORES 207.86 402.17 348.15 618.05 277.34 635.39 67.66 202.38 67.64 117.44

15
COPPER AND PRDCTS MADE
OF COPR 1548.51 3481.36 244.38 1067.26 266.97 919.05 27.88 250.19 245.41 403.33

16
BULK DRUGS, DRUG
INTERMEDIATES 154.01 3540.42 173.45 3911.14 219.42 3885.87 75.70 1311.05 80.00 1408.61

17
ELECTRIC MACHINERY AND
EQUIPME 250.67 6708.29 297.61 8424.60 211.23 8968.17 56.75 2856.45 40.62 2339.56

18
INDL. MACHNRY FOR DAIRY
ETC 139.87 5344.58 162.60 5884.91 186.95 5678.47 50.83 1811.78 58.74 1215.62

19 COTTON RAW INCLD. WASTE 132.97 1894.25 504.70 2104.41 186.73 1057.34 15.59 173.68 39.63 265.37

20
HUMAN HAIR, PRODUCTS
THEREO 157.34 265.27 147.73 253.47 183.01 263.87 60.72 92.27 58.45 74.21

21 TELECOM INSTRUMENTS 166.19 1202.85 137.39 2706.48 181.21 4805.48 43.44 1358.63 41.70 594.85
22 IC ENGINES AND PARTS 141.59 2402.94 167.26 2759.31 173.05 2555.71 59.24 849.33 55.71 543.07

23
PAPER, PAPER BOARD AND
PRODUCT 22.07 1474.68 117.90 2039.17 127.42 2003.56 27.77 726.92 54.58 503.73

24
ATM, INJCTNG MLDING
MCHNRY ETC 68.78 1521.53 88.97 1631.24 118.96 1760.58 35.95 572.66 29.52 401.58

25 ELECTRONICS COMPONENTS 117.17 2139.20 116.65 2395.63 112.52 2520.49 33.40 822.54 48.99 646.16

26
COIR AND COIR
MANUFACTURES 117.12 325.77 101.36 327.38 89.73 340.42 33.17 117.45 31.51 132.60


27
ZINC AND PRODUCTS MADE
OF ZINC 288.40 956.18 55.30 603.09 83.31 569.07 35.05 191.03 2.01 264.30

28 AGRO CHEMICALS 69.33 2559.00 82.23 3156.57 83.10 3350.23 19.43 982.75 19.20 975.24

29
PRODUCTS OF IRON AND
STEEL 59.71 6770.20 74.08 7259.37 81.89 7005.67 24.19 2281.78 15.07 1484.06

30 PROCESSED MINERALS 71.49 970.32 23.10 1181.86 81.19 948.58 21.13 304.38 17.93 235.23

31
RMG COTTON INCL
ACCESSORIES 58.51 8510.76 74.00 8694.73 65.56 8642.97 26.84 3043.42 10.14 1442.25

32 AUTO COMPONENTS/PARTS 79.07 5207.24 73.64 5784.52 65.44 5304.82 22.24 1808.05 19.95 903.44

33
OTHR RUBBER PRODCT
EXCPT FOOTW 49.98 1161.96 64.01 1285.76 61.98 1258.86 20.53 416.16 31.18 318.07

34
PEARL, PRECS, SEMIPRECS
STONES 218.65 25871.71 230.41 25972.05 60.67 20692.46 25.45 7380.60 9.85 2799.16

35
ALUMINIUM, PRODUCTS OF
ALUMINM 26.43 4800.89 13.02 5730.91 60.51 5114.68 6.05 1595.12 123.24 1721.47

36
MEDICAL AND SCIENTIFIC
INSTRUM 40.58 1429.32 61.28 1451.72 57.28 1487.64 22.93 487.53 18.40 342.51

37 OTHER COMMODITIES 49.79 2596.51 51.70 3310.25 56.85 3386.07 27.09 1233.42 23.41 809.45
38 DYE INTERMEDIATES 63.05 211.89 95.34 270.59 56.37 192.59 17.50 69.76 20.86 46.94
39 FINISHED LEATHER 100.84 873.97 87.27 723.47 56.21 525.16 23.38 195.29 8.09 86.91
40 FOOTWEAR OF LEATHER 41.95 2194.73 39.15 2198.14 54.63 2085.46 19.33 732.67 8.89 337.50

41
OTHER MISCELLAENIOUS
CHEMICALS 22.03 757.74 36.00 929.62 54.17 1055.16 16.84 338.88 18.83 434.96

42
OTHER MISC. ENGINEERING
ITEMS 57.37 2435.91 59.16 2689.36 54.12 2774.91 17.89 919.69 14.48 586.85

43 VEGETABLE OILS 13.00 87.83 17.74 106.79 52.70 170.09 11.31 45.08 32.72 80.2143 VEGETABLE OILS 13.00 87.83 17.74 106.79 52.70 170.09 11.31 45.08 32.72 80.21

44
SULPHER, UNROASTED IRON
PYRITE 58.28 66.37 54.91 63.05 47.96 55.13 21.81 22.34 26.49 28.12

45 MANMADE STAPLE FIBRE 38.19 586.82 57.09 570.81 45.62 503.04 22.66 196.76 2.33 110.17
46 INORGANIC CHEMICALS 61.03 976.01 60.44 1072.88 45.28 1036.99 21.33 349.53 27.46 304.70

47
MANMADE
YARN,FABRICS,MADEUPS 49.65 4826.33 58.56 4980.51 42.66 4821.42 13.87 1560.86 7.49 782.03

48 COSMETICS AND TOILETRIES 25.75 1655.31 33.12 1671.95 40.35 1709.82 15.99 580.51 7.80 445.59

49
DRUG FORMULATIONS,
BIOLOGICALS 26.77 12909.09 33.16 14388.80 40.24 15940.62 13.42 5164.24 13.85 5933.77

50
NICKEL, PRODUCT MADE OF
NICKEL 5.55 44.78 4.24 68.58 39.06 93.44 31.65 49.17 2.37 14.51

Total EXPORT of 50 Commodities 12547.00 205358.82 15770.87 226893.88 15788.07 216387.79 5274.28 72928.98 7037.16 53007.60
TOTAL EXPORT 13334.42 303526.16 16752.80 330078.09 16614.32 313361.04 5574.83 107145.90 7279.96 75003.46

Note: Figures pertaining to FY:2020-21, are provisional and subject to change Source:DGCIS
*******

